price per Share or (in the case of Market Purchases) the purchase price per Share or the

highest price and lowest price per Share, the total consideration paid for the Shares and the

number of issued Shares after purchase, in the form prescribed under the Catalist Rules.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

12. SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

No purchases of Shares have been made by the Company in the 12 months preceding the

Latest Practicable Date.

13. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholding interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares as

recorded in the Register of Directors’ shareholdings and Register of Substantial

Shareholders respectively, as at the Latest Practicable Date, and after the purchase by the

Company of the maximum 10% of the issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and

Subsidiary Holdings) pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate proposed to be renewed, are

set out below:

Before the Share Buy-Back After the Share Buy-Back

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of

Shares %(i)

No. of

Shares %(i)

No. of

Shares %(i)

No. of

Shares %(i)

Directors

Dr. Veerinderjeet Singh

a/l Tejwant Singh(1) 23,932,500 14.93 900,000 0.56 23,932,500 16.59 900,000 0.62

Dato’ Tang Swee

Guan(2) 37,852,700 23.61 3,444,000 2.15 37,852,700 26.23 3,444,000 2.39

Mr. Ranjit Singh a/l

Taram Singh 41,118,960 25.65 – – 41,118,960 28.50 – –

Mr. Tan See Yin – – – – – – – –

Datin Isharidah Binti

Ishak – – – – – – – –

Ms. Lee Pih Peng – – – – – – – –

Substantial

Shareholders (other

than Directors)

MTD Equity Sdn Bhd(3) – – 15,214,000 9.49 – – 15,214,000 10.54

MTD Capital Bhd.(4) – – 15,214,000 9.49 – – 15,214,000 10.54

Nikvest Sdn. Bhd.(5) – – 15,214,000 9.49 – – 15,214,000 10.54

Alloy Consolidated

Sdn. Bhd.(6) – – 15,214,000 9.49 – – 15,214,000 10.54

Alloy Capital Sdn.

Bhd.(7) – – 15,214,000 9.49 – – 15,214,000 10.54

Nik Fuziah Binti Nik

Hussein, Puan Sri(8) – – 15,214,000 9.49 – – 15,214,000 10.54

Notes:

(1) Tang Swee Guan (Dato’ Peter Tang), the Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director, is deemed interested

in the shares held by his spouse, Datin Chai Seow Lin.

(2) Veerinderjeet Singh A/L Tejwant Singh (Dr. Veerinderjeet Singh), the Non-Executive Chairman, is deemed

interested in the shares held by his spouse, Ms Kaur Rajinderpal.

(3) MTD Equity Sdn Bhd has deemed interest in the 15,214,000 shares which are held through UOB Kay Hian Pte

Ltd.

(4) MTD Capital Bhd. has deemed interest in the 15,214,000 shares which are held through UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd.

by MTD Equity Sdn Bhd. MTD Equity Sdn Bhd is wholly-owned by MTD Capital Bhd.